RESOLUTION NO. 23-____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF COLUSA CITY COUNCIL REQUESTING THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION TO BEGIN PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY NOW LOCATED IN THE UNINCORPORATED TERRITORY OF THE COUNTY OF COLUSA TO THE INCORPORATED TERRITORY OF THE CITY OF COLUSA (APN's 017-020-024,025,026,027 & 017-030-079,080)

BE IT RESOLVED, By the City Council of the City of Colusa ("City"), that

WHEREAS, this Council, by this Resolution, now desires to initiate proceedings to annex Property to City, all as provided by the Cortese-Knox-Hetzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2002 ("the Act"), as set forth in Division 3, title 5 of the California Government Code ("Section 56742"); and

WHEREAS, notice of intent to adopted the resolution initiating this annexation has been provided to the Local Area Formation Commission (LAFCo), interested agencies and subject agencies; and

WHEREAS, the territory proposed to be annexed is uninhabited, and depicted and description of the boundaries of the territory is set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and by this release incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, California Government Code section 56742, allows such an annexation to proceed, including for areas larger than 300 acres: and

WHEREAS, the property to be annexed totals 509.78 acres +/- and is located within the City's Sphere of Influence (SOI) and within the same county.

WHEREAS, the property is located within the same County and is contiguous to the existing boundaries of the City and are under ownership by the City and is within the logical boundaries of the territory of City as the property is located and consistent with the Sphere of Influence of the City.

WHEREAS, this Council certifies that the project is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act review pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) (General Review) and 15320.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUSA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE:

- 1. <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and made part of this Resolution.
- 2. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

The City Clerk shall certify the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

Passed and adopted this 19th day of December 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

GREG PONCIANO, MAYOR

Shelly Kittle, City Clerk